CITY OF VINELAND, NJ

RESOLUTION NO. 2016-____

RESOLUTION RESCINDING RESOLUTION 2015-519 A RESOLUTION AWARDING A CONTRACT TO ACCELA INC. SAN RAMON, CALIFORNINA FOR ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SOFTWARE

WHEREAS, on December 22, 2015 the City Council of the City of Vineland adopted Resolution 2015-519 awarding a contract to Accela Inc., San Ramon, California for the acquisition of environmental health software, in the amount of \$43,980 which was awarded in accordance with NJSA 40A:11-4; and

WHEREAS, subsequent to the adoption of Resolution 2015-519. It was determined that the award may be given in accordance with NJSA 40A: 11-5(1)(dd), thereby allowing the City to negotiate the terms of a contract in as much as the environmental health software sought to be acquired by the City is proprietary in nature and therefore an exception to N.J.S.A.40A:11-4; and

WHEREAS, the City Council finds it to be in the best interest of the City to rescind Resolution 2015-519 awarding a contract to Accela Inc., and to negotiate a contract with Accela Inc., pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40A:11-5(1)(dd).

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the City of Vineland that Resolution 2015-519, be and is hereby rescinded.

| Adopted: | | |
|----------|------------|----------------------|
| | | |
| | | |
| | | President of Council |
| ATTEST: | | |
| | | |
| | City Clerk | |